

Hostel Rules & Fee Structure

Tantia University, Sri Ganganagar

Hon'ble Vice Chairperson and Hon'ble President have approved the considerations, resolved in the meeting of Hostel committee held on 7th June, 2017 as under:

- 1 Hostel facility will be available on session basis i.e. from 1st September to 31st August.
- 2 **Hostel Fee: (Old Hostel)**
 - For two students and three students per room, each student will have to pay Rs.66000/- as hostel fee and Rs.4000/- as processing fee (non refundable). In total he/she has to pay 70000/- per year as hostel fee.
 - Student has to pay total amount of Rs.70000/-at the time of admission. He/she can pay the amount in two installments , first installment of Rs.37000/- (33000+4000) to be paid on 1st September and second installment of Rs. 33000 can be paid up to 1st December, but the student has to submit the post dated cheque of second installment on 1st September.
 - Admission will be permitted on deposit of first installment and deposit of cheque for second installment.
 - One room for one student is not available, but in special condition if the room is available and any student desires to stay alone he/she has to pay Total Rs.136000/- per year (66000+66000+4000).
 - Student has to pay total amount of Rs.136000/-at the time of admission. He/she can pay the amount in two installments , first installment of Rs.70000/- (66000+4000) to be paid on 1st September and second installment of Rs. 66000 can be paid up to 1st December, but the student has to submit the post dated cheque of second installment on 1st September.
 - Admission will be permitted on deposit of first installment and deposit of cheque for second installment.
- 3 **Fee structure (New Hostel)**
 - The capacity of 84 students is available in new boys hostel in D block for session 2017-18
 - For new hostel, each student will have to pay Rs.76000/- as hostel fee and Rs.4000/- as processing fee (non refundable). In total he has to pay 80000/- per year as hostel fee.
- 4 **Refund Policy:**
 - If the student leaves within 15 days from the date of admission in hostel, amount of Rs. 12000/- will be deducted.
 - If the student leaves after 16th day and before 30th day from the date of admission in hostel, amount of Rs. 33000/- will be deducted.
 - If the student leaves after 30th day from the date of admission in hostel, nothing will be refunded; full fee will be forfeited, including second installment also.

5 Fee structure (Outer Students)

- The outer students can stay in hostel for not more than three months due to examination or some other course requirement.
- The student will have to pay Rs. 6000/- per month (for boarding & lodging both).
- Accordingly the amount paid will be Rs.6000/- for stay of 1 to 30 days, Rs.12000/- for stay of 60 days and Rs.18000/- for stay of 90 days.

6 Facility of Air conditioning and applicable charges:

- Student has to take written permission from the Hostel Warden for getting AC facility.
- If the student wants to install his/her own AC, will have to pay Rs.10000/- per AC/per room, as processing fee (one time).
- The student will have to pay at the rate of Rs.9 per unit, for the electricity consumed; further charges will be reported to student individually.
- If the Ac is provided by the university he/ she have to pay the charges per year in addition to hostel fee. The charges will be:
 - For 3 students in a room –Rs. 15000/- per year, per student.
 - For 2 students in a room –Rs. 20000/- per year, per student.
 - For 1 student in a room –Rs. 40000/- per year, per student.
- If student want to shift the AC to another location or room he/ she will again have to pay Rs. 5000/-(Non- refundable)
- University will not pay for any maintenance charge and installation charges will be paid by the student as actual.

7 Facility of Coolers and applicable charges:

- The student has to take written permission from the Hostel Warden for getting cooler facility.
- The student will have to pay Rs.1000/-per month per cooler as electricity bill.
- The student has to install his/her own cooler
- If the student shifts the cooler to another room without permission then appropriate action will be taken.

8 Hostel file and formalities during admission:

- Admission Office will prepare the Hostel file with the coordination of Hostel Warden.
- The Hostel file will consist of two Annexure, Annexure-11 as hostel fee detail on note sheet and Annexure- 12 will be hostel form filled by student.
- A Copy of Annexure – 11 and 12 will be attached in both Accounts File and Academic File.
- Within 48 hours the hostel file will be forwarded to the hostel warden.
- Duty of Hostel warden in the Admission Office will be from 2:00 PM to 4:00 PM, daily.

- The room will be allotted to the student with the reference of Admission Office and hostel warden.
- At the time of hostel admission the student will be provided with menu of mess, hostel fee detail and allotted room number.
- The advance post dated cheque will be deposited in the Admission Office/Finance Office/to Hostel Warden. (For this session only)

9 Facility of Wi-Fi, Geyser and Television:

- The facility of Wi-Fi in hostel will be available from 10AM to 10PM.
- The facility of geyser will be provided without any charges.
- The facility of Television will be available in the common room/mess only and no student will be allowed to install a separate T.V. in his/her room.
- One Mattress, one Cupboard, One Chair, Two curtains and one common study table will be provided.
- Intercom facility will be available in the room of Hostel warden.

10 Guardian/Parents

If room is available, the Guardian/ parents may stay in the guest room for one day and one night, once in three months after paying as per university norms, with the written permission of Hostel warden.

Any other matter, if arises, will be handled by the hostel committee at the earliest possible. For any query regarding hostel (Girls and Boys), contacted Mr. Sunil Jangir (9461064114).